Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES:
VALUING WOMEN’S WORK ?

SONYA HUNT

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of Master of Social Policy
and Social Work at Massey University.

Massey University
1992



Abstract

This thesis examines Equal Employment Opportunities (EEO).
It looks at the capacity of EEO to re-value women’s work.
It focuses upon some of the achievements, benefits and costs
of EEO for a group of women working in the field of EEO.
It does this by drawing upon the literature in the field and
upon seven in-depth interviews with women working in EEO in
the state sector. It explores the potential of EEO to contribute

to change.

The research was undertaken in 1990, at a time of relative
optimism amongst those working in the field of EEO. The women
interviewed had been working as EEO personnel for two years
or more, and were instrumental to varying degrees in the
remarkable growth of EEO in the state sector in New Zealand.
The Employment Equity Act 1990 was passed at the time of the

interviews.

The thesis then, provides a picture of that period of time.
It also goes further to explore the ways in which women are
able to take advantage of possibilities for change and extend

these to the benefit of all women.



"We have to keep on reasserting the business of diversity .... that women as a group
are different : Maori women, Pacific Island women, women with disabilities, all
have different needs. We have to keep on asking the questions, who is this for,

who is going to benefit, who is going to hurt?”



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION : EEO :
VALUING WOMEN’S WORK?

FOCUS OF THESIS

EEO :

A PERSONAL NOTE

THE NEW ZEALAND CONTEXT OF EEO
BACKGROUND TO RESEARCH
IMPLICATIONS OF RESEARCH
ORGANISATION OF CHAPTERS

CHAPTER TWO : FEMINIST THEORY AND EEO

INTRODUCTION

SECTION ONE : FEMINIST VIEWS ON THE POTENTIAL OF EEO

THEORIES WHICH MINIMISE THE IMPORTANCE OF
PATRIARCHY

NON-ECONOMIC THEORIES OF PATRIARCHY

MATERIALIST ANALYSES OF PATRIARCHY

UNDERSTANDING EEO : FROM THEORY TO PRACTICE

SECTION TWO : PRINCIPLES OF EEO

WOMEN’S WORK
Valuing Women‘’s Unpaid Caring Work
Valuing Women’s Paid Work
DEFINING VALUE
THE CONCEPT OF MERIT
EEO POLICY AND LEGISLATION
The United States of America
The United Kingdom
Australia
NEW ZEALAND LEGISLATION

PageNo.

(o LS B O I S R S

1l

11
11

13
15
17
19
23
24
24
26
28
32
34
34
36
39
42



EEO : THE CURRENT CLIMATE IN NEW ZEALAND
CONCLUSIONS

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

INTRODUCTION
CHOOSING THE RESEARCH TOPIC
THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THEORY AND FEMINIST RESEARCH
Feminist Challenges to Mainstream Social Science
The Distinctive Features of Feminist Research
THE RESEARCH
.The Selection
The Research Process
The Interviews

Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR : THE WOMEN’S EXPERIENCES OF EEO

THE CONTEXT OF THE RESEARCH
PERSONAL CHARACTERISTICS
Reasons for Working in EEO
FORMIDABLE QUALIFICATIONS
Community Work Backgrounds
Formal Qualifications
Paid Work Histories
EEO : A GOOD CAREER MOVE
WORKING CONDITIONS
KEY ELEMENTS OF THE JOB
LEVEL OF SATISFACTION
Job Satisfaction
Balance in Life
Links with Community
PERSONAL ACHIEVEMENTS AND LIMITATIONS
FUTURE PROSPECTS
CONCLUSIONS

44
46

49

49
49

51
54
58
59
60
61
63

65

65
66
67
68
68
69
70
gl
72
73
75
76
77
80
82
85
87



CHAPTER FIVE : EEO : STRUCTURAL INFLUENCES

KEY ELEMENTS OF THE JOB
THE HIERARCHICAL PLACE OF EEO IN THE ORGANISATION
Formal Status Given to the Job
Additional Benefits
Budget and Other Resources
SOURCES OF CONFLICT
Divided Loyalties
Isolation Versus Integration?
SOURCES OF SUPPORT
Within the Organisation
Within the State Sector
From the Community
CONCLUSIONS : EEO : WHO BENEFITS?

CHAPTER SIX : EEO : HERE TODAY, WHERE TOMORROW?

APPENDIX I
APPENDIX IT
APPENDIX ITII
BIBLIOGRAPHY

89

89
93
94
96
97
99
99
100
103
103
109
1 T
114

123

128
133
134
136



Acknowledgements

For my family with love. Special thanks to : my mother
Maureen, my sister Shelley, my grandmother Nancye

and my daughter Lily.

Special acknowledgements and thanks go to the women who have

given me so much time, support, care and love -

Celia Briar and Robyn Munford were my supervisors. They
worked together to give me the confidence to get this written.
Thank you for your patience and the fun we had in the process
of writing this. Without you I would never have completed

this project. I have learnt a lot.

Judy Scott typed the various drafts with unfailing good humour

and perseverance and patience.

Jill Chrisp, Beattie, Barbara MacLennan, Dianne Haynes, Cherry
Te Kiri, Ros Macgill, Phyllis Tangitu, Anthea Raven, Penny
Wood and Annette Dixon all assisted generously in various

capacities.

Thanks also to Mike O’Brien for reading and commenting upon a

draft of the thesis.

Many thanks to the rest of my friends, my colleagues and

employer.



Finally, particular thanks to the women who agreed to be
interviewed. Without them, the thesis could not have been

written.

The ideas in this thesis come from many sources, but I take

full responsibility for the overall piece of work.





