Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES: VALUING WOMEN'S WORK?

SONYA HUNT

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Social Policy and Social Work at Massey University.

Massey University 1992

Abstract

This thesis examines Equal Employment Opportunities (EEO). It looks at the capacity of EEO to re-value women's work. It focuses upon some of the achievements, benefits and costs of EEO for a group of women working in the field of EEO. It does this by drawing upon the literature in the field and upon seven in-depth interviews with women working in EEO in the state sector. It explores the potential of EEO to contribute to change.

The research was undertaken in 1990, at a time of relative optimism amongst those working in the field of EEO. The women interviewed had been working as EEO personnel for two years or more, and were instrumental to varying degrees in the remarkable growth of EEO in the state sector in New Zealand. The Employment Equity Act 1990 was passed at the time of the interviews.

The thesis then, provides a picture of that period of time. It also goes further to explore the ways in which women are able to take advantage of possibilities for change and extend these to the benefit of all women.

"We have to keep on reasserting the business of diversity that women as a group are different: Maori women, Pacific Island women, women with disabilities, all have different needs. We have to keep on asking the questions, who is this for, who is going to benefit, who is going to hurt?"

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Acknowledgements	
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION : EEO :	
VALUING WOMEN'S WORK?	1
FOCUS OF THESIS	1
EEO : A PERSONAL NOTE	2
THE NEW ZEALAND CONTEXT OF EEO	2
BACKGROUND TO RESEARCH	5
IMPLICATIONS OF RESEARCH	7
ORGANISATION OF CHAPTERS	8
CHAPTER TWO : FEMINIST THEORY AND EEO	11
INTRODUCTION	11
SECTION ONE : FEMINIST VIEWS ON THE POTENTIAL OF EEO	11
THEORIES WHICH MINIMISE THE IMPORTANCE OF	
PATRIARCHY	13
NON-ECONOMIC THEORIES OF PATRIARCHY	15
MATERIALIST ANALYSES OF PATRIARCHY	17
UNDERSTANDING EEO: FROM THEORY TO PRACTICE	19
SECTION TWO : PRINCIPLES OF EEO	23
WOMEN'S WORK	24
Valuing Women's Unpaid Caring Work	24
Valuing Women's Paid Work	26
DEFINING VALUE	28
THE CONCEPT OF MERIT	32
EEO POLICY AND LEGISLATION	34
The United States of America	34
The United Kingdom	36
Australia	39
NEW ZEALAND LEGISLATION	42

EEO : THE CURRENT CLIMATE IN NEW ZEALAND	44
CONCLUSIONS	46
CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY	49
INTRODUCTION	49
CHOOSING THE RESEARCH TOPIC	49
THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THEORY AND FEMINIST RESEARCH	51
Feminist Challenges to Mainstream Social Science	51
The Distinctive Features of Feminist Research	54
THE RESEARCH	58
The Selection	59
The Research Process	60
The Interviews	61
Analysis	63
CHAPTER FOUR : THE WOMEN'S EXPERIENCES OF EEO	65
THE CONTEXT OF THE RESEARCH	65
PERSONAL CHARACTERISTICS	66
Reasons for Working in EEO	67
FORMIDABLE QUALIFICATIONS	68
Community Work Backgrounds	68
Formal Qualifications	69
Paid Work Histories	70
EEO : A GOOD CAREER MOVE	71
WORKING CONDITIONS	72
KEY ELEMENTS OF THE JOB	73
LEVEL OF SATISFACTION	75
Job Satisfaction	76
Balance in Life	77
Links with Community	80
PERSONAL ACHIEVEMENTS AND LIMITATIONS	82
FUTURE PROSPECTS	85
CONCLUSIONS	87

CHAPTER FIVE : EEO : STRUCTURAL INFLUENCES	89
KEY ELEMENTS OF THE JOB	89
THE HIERARCHICAL PLACE OF EEO IN THE ORGANISATION	93
Formal Status Given to the Job	94
Additional Benefits	96
Budget and Other Resources	97
SOURCES OF CONFLICT	99
Divided Loyalties	99
Isolation Versus Integration?	100
SOURCES OF SUPPORT	103
Within the Organisation	103
Within the State Sector	109
From the Community	111
CONCLUSIONS : EEO : WHO BENEFITS?	114
CHAPTER SIX: EEO: HERE TODAY, WHERE TOMORROW?	123
APPENDIX I	128
APPENDIX II	133
APPENDIX III	134
BIBLIOGRAPHY	136

Acknowledgements

For my family with love. Special thanks to : my mother Maureen, my sister Shelley, my grandmother Nancye and my daughter Lily.

Special acknowledgements and thanks go to the women who have given me so much time, support, care and love -

Celia Briar and Robyn Munford were my supervisors. They worked together to give me the confidence to get this written. Thank you for your patience and the fun we had in the process of writing this. Without you I would never have completed this project. I have learnt a lot.

Judy Scott typed the various drafts with unfailing good humour and perseverance and patience.

Jill Chrisp, Beattie, Barbara MacLennan, Dianne Haynes, Cherry Te Kiri, Ros Macgill, Phyllis Tangitu, Anthea Raven, Penny Wood and Annette Dixon all assisted generously in various capacities.

Thanks also to Mike O'Brien for reading and commenting upon a draft of the thesis.

Many thanks to the rest of my friends, my colleagues and employer.

Finally, particular thanks to the women who agreed to be interviewed. Without them, the thesis could not have been written.

The ideas in this thesis come from many sources, but I take full responsibility for the overall piece of work.